
 
 

SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2016 2.00 pm 
Committee Room, North 

Kesteven District Council 
Offices 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Stewart Ogden (North Kesteven District Council) 
(Chair), Donald Nannestad (City of Lincoln Council) (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Cucksey (North Kesteven District Council) and Ric Metcalfe 
(City of Lincoln Council) 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Geoff Hazelwood (North Kesteven District Council), 
Fay Smith (City of Lincoln Council), Richard Wright (North 
Kesteven District Council) and Peter West 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services (City of Lincoln Council) and Martin 
Walmsley (City of Lincoln Council) 
 

A G E N D A 

 
If members are unable to attend the meeting, please advise Charlie Mason 

(Democratic Services Officer) on 01522 873533 as soon as possible. Substitute 
members will be contacted if they are required to attend the meeting. 

 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 24 May 2016  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Members' Summary of Reports  
 
A summary of reports is provided for members’ information. 
 

7 - 8 

4.  Communications Update  
 

9 - 12 

5.  Performance Update  
 

13 - 20 

6.  Quarter 1 2016/17 Financial Monitoring  
 

21 - 26 

7.  Annual Report 2015/16  
 

27 - 36 

Public Document Pack



 

8.  Welfare Reform Update  
 

37 - 58 

9.  Internal Audit Report - Housing Benefits and Council Tax Support  
 

59 - 78 

10.  Shared Service as an Agency  
 

79 - 82 

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
Revenues and Benefits ICT Contract/ Review of Shared Service. 
These items are being considered in private as they are likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposals to consider these items in private. 
 

83 - 84 

12.  Revenues and Benefits ICT Contract 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 
 

 

85 - 88 

13.  Review of Shared Service 
 [Exempt Para(s) 1] 
 

 

89 - 104 

Details of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 22 November 2016 (2.00 pm) in Committee Room 1, 
City Hall 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 24 May 2016 

 
Present: Councillor Stewart Ogden (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Ray Cucksey 
and Councillor Ric Metcalfe 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 February 2016  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 be 
confirmed. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Communications Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To update the Committee on communications in respect of the City of Lincoln 
Council/North Kesteven District Council Revenues and Benefits shared service. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Members had requested that they be updated regularly on joint communications 
undertaken in respect of the shared service and so were updated on topics 
including: 
 

 Partnership working with Citizens Advice; 

 Digital Inclusion rollout; 

 Educational Courses project with Lincoln College; 

 Press releases that had recently been in the media regarding Council Tax.   
 
The report was therefore noted.  
 

4.  Performance Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members with an update on performance in the shared service. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the performance information be noted. 
3

Item No. 1



 
2. That a further performance update be presented at the meeting of Shared 

Revenues and Benefits on 6 September 2016. It was agreed this meeting 
would include the changes to the measures being reported for 2016/17. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
In order to ensure effective oversight of the performance of the shared service, 
members were provided with regular updates on performance in key areas of the 
service, including: 
 

 Council Tax collections; 

 Business Rates collections; 

 Outstanding Revenues correspondence in the Document Management 
System; 

 Housing Benefit overpayments; 

 the collection of prior year arrears; 

 benefits performance. 
 
In addition to the performance measures provided within the report, the Head of 
the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service provided verbal updates regarding 
the latest performance information. Members therefore noted both positive and 
negative changes in performance, and any actions taken by officers to ameliorate 
relevant issues. 
 

5.  Revenues and Benefits - Financial Outturn 2015-16  
 

Purpose of Report 
  
To present to members the final performance and the forecast financial outturn in 
respect of the shared service for 2015/16.  
  
Decision 
  

1. That the actual position at the end of 2015/16 be noted. 
 

2. That the budget adjustments for 2016/17 be approved as set out in 
paragraph 5.2 to the report provided, subject to the inclusion of an 
additional £47,461 in New Burdens funding across the shared service. 

  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
None. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The forecast outturn for 2015/16 predicted an underspend against the approved 
budget of £3,086 which was a variance of 0.1% of the revised budget. The 
previously approved budget for 2015/16 was based on revenue savings of 
£475,270 per annum following the implementation of the new staffing restructure 
on 1 February 2012 being realised across both councils.  

4



 
A contingency budget of £50,000 had been included within Revenues and 
Benefits Management costs to cover unforeseen events and potential increased 
demands. In addition, a further amount of new burdens funding had been 
provided by the Department for Work and Pensions in relation to the provision of 
support for fraud investigations and welfare reform changes and so was also 
incorporated within the budget. 
  
  
 

6.  Discretionary Housing Payments and Welfare Reform Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
  
To update on Discretionary Housing Payments expenditure and any impacts from 
changes to procedures, Universal Credit preparation, and progress with the 
shared service’s Welfare Reform Strategy Action Plan. 
  
Decision 
  

1. That the position in relation to Discretionary Housing Payment expenditure 
as well as the government grant figures for Discretionary Housing 
Payments in 2016/17 be noted. 

 
2. That the Department for Work and Pension’s Universal Credit progress be 

noted for the shared service. 
 

3. That progress with the Welfare Reform Strategy Action Plan be noted. 
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
None. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
Demand against 2015/16 Discretionary Housing Payment grants remained high, 
particularly for the City of Lincoln Council with all the government grant having 
been utilised. The introduction of 
[...]
the end of July 2016: 
o Council Tax:  City of Lincoln down by 0.35%, North Kesteven 

down by 0.08%; 
o Business Rates::  City of Lincoln 0.45% down, North Kesteven 

0.55% down, West Lindsey 3.84% down; 
o Outstanding levels of Revenues customer correspondence and 

e-mails much improved and being maintained; 
o Housing Benefits Overpayments:  Rising level of outstanding 

debt, increased amounts of overpayments being raised; 
o Benefits – outstanding customers figure improving, Lincoln New 

Claims average processing time has slipped – an improvement 
action plan is in place. 

 
Quarter 1 2016/17 Financial Monitoring: 

 At quarter 1, there is an overspend against the approved budget of 
£8,914. 

 The forecast outturn for 2016/17 predicts that there will be an 
underspend against the approved budget of £1,553. 

 Budget increased by £100,161 through further New Burdens / grants. 
 
Annual Report 2015/16: 

 Provide Members with the third Revenues and Benefits shared service 
Annual Report, for 2015/16. 

 Summarises key challenges, successes and initiatives in an Annual 
Report document, which can be circulated internally amongst 
Revenues and Benefits colleagues, also to other internal and external 
stakeholders – to help promote understanding of the work taking place 
in our shared service. 

 
Welfare Reform Update: 

 Provides Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) spend up to the end 
of July 2016; 

 Updates on Universal Credit rollout, including a change to the overall 
timetable; 

 Provides information regarding the reduced Benefit Cap being 
introduced from 7th November 2016, with potential impacts; 

 Updates on the high level Welfare Reform Strategy Action Plan. 
 

7

Item No. 3



Internal Audit Report – Housing Benefits and Council Tax Support: 

 Informs this committee of a recent audit carried out by Audit 
Lincolnshire with regard to payment of Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Support by our shared service, which received ‘Substantial 
Assurance’. 

 Updates on progress against the associated action plan. 
 
Revenues and Benefits ICT Contract: 

 5-year existing Northgate contract ends 31st December 2016; 

 The report sets out proposals for the future procurement of the ICT 
contract, details of which are available within the provided report. 

 
Shared Service as an Agency: 

 A discussion paper on the potential for the Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service to operate as an agency; 

 Proposes not taking forward this approach at this time due to a number 
of risks identified in the report, but look to review this matter in 12-18 
months; 

 Officers continue to seek other partnership opportunities to further 
progress the service. 

 
Review of Shared Service: 

 Proposes options to effectively deliver the Revenues and Benefits 
shared service going forward, with a view to making efficiencies and 
savings where appropriate; 

 Sets out a number of proposed changes to staffing arrangements for 
consideration, also an indicative Management of Change timeline. 

 
 

8



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, HEAD OF SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To update Joint Committee on communications in respect of the City of Lincoln 
Council/North Kesteven District Council Revenues and Benefits shared service. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report updates on key items of communications within the shared service: 

 Digital Inclusion; 

 Educational Courses project with Lincoln College 

 North Hykeham Infolinks. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

This is a report with regard to communications in the shared service, which is a 
standing agenda item at this committee. 
 

3.2 Key items of communication to report on at this meeting, are: 
  Digital Inclusion: 

Our shared service is committed to increasing free digital provision and training 
t
[...]


End July 2015 516 
 

1,169 
 

End July 2015 887 
 

% Benefits 
claims 
checked 
financially 
correct 
(cumulative) 
 

97.40% 
 
 

82.81% 
 
 

95.39% 
 

Q1 2015/16 97.50% 

No specific checks 
undertaken due to 

resources utilised on 
another competing 

priorities 
 

Q1 2015/16 62.50% 

96.43% 
 

End July 2015 97.83%  
 

No specific checks 
undertaken due to 

resources utilised on 
another competing 

priorities 
 

End July 2015 62.50% 
 

Benefits – 
Customer 
satisfaction 

99.29% 
 
 

98.51% 
 
 

99.62% 
 

Q1 2015/16 99.83% 

96.66% 
 

Q1 2015/16 98.80% 

98.33% 
 

End July 2015 99.73% 

98.33% 
 

End July 2015 98.80% 

19



Measure 2015/16 Outturn Quarter 1 2016/17 To end July 2016 

Local 
Authority 

NK COL NK COL 
 

NK COL 

(cumulative) 
 

 

20



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

QUARTER 1 2016/17 FINANCIAL MONITORING 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, HEAD OF SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present to Members the first quarter’s performance for the Revenues and 

Benefits shared service for 2016/17.   
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 The forecast outturn for 2016/17 predicts that there will be an underspend against 
the approved budget of £1,553. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The approved budget for 2016/17 contains a contingency budget of £20,000 
within Revenues and Benefits Management costs to cover unforeseen events.  
 

3.2 The budget has subsequently been revised for the following items: 
 

Budget adjustment CoLC NK Total 

 £ £ £ 

RTI  2,821 1,541 4,362 

Ferris 22,793 12,437 35,230 

Pension Credit Assessed Income 
Period Reform  

692 666 1,358 

Local Authority Data Sharing (LADS) 
Funding 

12,389 12,389 24,778 

Benefit Cap Changes 25,397 9,036 34,433 

    

TOTAL 64,092 36,069 100,161 

 
 

4. Quarter 1 Financial Performance and Forecast Outturn 2016/17 
 

4.1 Performance Quarter 1 
Financial p
[...]
ual 
Report, for 2015/16. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Officers believe it is useful to summarise key challenges, successes and initiatives 
in an Annual Report document, which can be circulated internally amongst 
Revenues and Benefits colleagues but also to other internal and external 
stakeholders – to help promote understanding of the work taking place in our 
shared service. 
 

3.2 Appendix 1 contains the shared service’s Annual Report for 2015/16. 
 

4. Strategic Priorities 
 

4.1 Growing the local economy:  Granting of Business Rates reliefs as appropriate can 
assist businesses to succeed and grow.  
 

4.2 Protecting the poorest people in Lincoln:  The Benefits Service has a key role in 
reducing poverty and disadvantage; by ensuring residents receive the benefits 
they are entitled to and providing money/debt advice.  Digital Inclusion, Channel 
Shift, Financial Inclusion and Partnership Working are key priorities for the shared 
service. 

 
5. 

 
Organisational Impacts 
 

5.1 Finance:  There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules:  There are no direct Legal or 
Procurement implications arising from this report. 
 

5.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights:  There are no direct Equality, Diversity or 
Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 

27

Item No. 7



6. Risk Implications 
 

6.1 A Risk Register is in place for the Revenues and Benefits shared service. 
 

7. Recommendation  
 

7.1 
 

Members note the production of the 2015/16 Annual Report, and make 
representations as to how the document could be utilised and perhaps further 
expanded for future years. 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes/No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

Yes/No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

Yes/No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead O
[...]
ances and how much other income they 
have. Claimants can continue to get Universal Credit 
if they are in work but have low earnings.

Universal Credit was introduced to Lincoln 
residents from 30 November 2015, but only for 
single people making a new claim for Jobseekers 
Allowance.

The full Universal Credit service is expected to be 
delivered nationally for all types of claimants from 
between May 2016 and 2019.

After the transition process has completed we will 
then begin migrating all remaining existing benefit 
claimants to the full Universal Credit service from 
July 2019 and to complete by March 2022.

Digital Champions

This year we have introduced ‘digital champions’ at 
City Hall. 

These volunteers help customers use the self-serve 
computers to access a range of services, including 
paying council tax, finding a job, applying for 
benefits and much more.

The scheme benefits both our customers and the 
volunteers, who gain valuable work experience and 
skills helping others.

We are looking to expand the volunteer scheme to 
make help available at the new self-serve PCs at the 
St Giles Neighbourhood Office.

36



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  6 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, HEAD OF SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To update Members on Discretionary Housing Payments expenditure, Universal 
Credit, Benefit Cap, and progress with our shared service’s Welfare Reform 
Strategy Action Plan. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Demand for Discretionary Housing Payments remains high.  Allocated 2016/17 
expenditure to the end of July 2016 is £81,095 and £51,216 for Lincoln and North 
Kesteven, respectively. 
 

2.2 The impact of Universal Credit in Lincoln and North Kesteven remains relatively 
low, mainly due to the specific client group identified for this first phase.  However, 
a recent announcement by Dep
[...]
NEFITS 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To inform this committee of a recent audit carried out by Audit Lincolnshire with 
regard to payment of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support by our shared 
service. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Audit Lincolnshire published a report on 27th May 2016, seeking assurance on the 
following aspects of Benefits provision by our shared service: 

 

 Claims being correctly processed; 

 Effective quality systems being in place; 

 Subsidy arrangements (and lessons learned) being effective; 

 Council Tax Support Scheme being managed effectively. 
 

2.2 The outcome of the audit was positive with ‘Substantial Assurance’ achieved.  
 

2.3 The report makes a number of recommendations, which are included as Appendix 
1 to the report with updates on progress against the required actions. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

In 2015/16 the our Shared Revenues and Benefits Service paid; 

 £52.5million in Housing Benefits to 13,601 claimants (caseload)  

 £12.5million Council Tax Support to 15,796 claimants (caseload). 
 
An internal audit, carried out by Audit Lincolnshire, carried out on audit in early 
2016 focussing on accuracy of claims assessment, quality control, subsidy 
arrangements and management of the Council Tax Support (CTS) schemes for 
both City of Lincoln and North Kesteven. 
 

3.2 Officers within the shared service provided relevant information and data 
throughout the audit, so that a verdict on assurance as well as an appropriate 
action plan could be put into place. 
 

3.3 
 

The outcome of the audit was positive, with most areas giving assurance as to 
procedures and controls in place – with a ‘Substantial’ rating given.  Substantial 
assurance as defined by Audit Lincolnshire, is: 
 

59

Item No. 9



Our critical review or assessment on the activity gives us a substantial level of 
confidence (assurance) on service delivery arrangements, management of risks, 
and operation of controls and / or performance. 

[...]
RESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

83

Item No. 11



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

85

Item No. 12



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

89

Item No. 13



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

97



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

99



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 24 May 2016
	3 Members' Summary of Reports
	4 Communications Update
	5 Performance Update
	Performance Update - Appendix 1

	6 Quarter 1 2016/17 Financial Monitoring
	7 Annual Report 2015/16
	Annual Report 2015-16 - Appendix 1

	8 Welfare Reform Update
	Welfare Reform Update - Appendix 1
	Welfare Reform Update - Appendix 2

	9 Internal Audit Report - Housing Benefits and Council Tax Support
	Internal Audit Report - Housing Benefits and Council Tax Support - Appendix 1

	10 Shared Service as an Agency
	11 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	12 Revenues and Benefits ICT Contract
	13 Review of Shared Service
	Review of Shared Service - Appendix 1
	Review of Shared Service - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 6 September 2016 

 
Present: Councillor Stewart Ogden (in the Chair),  

Councillor Ray Cucksey and Councillor Ric Metcalfe 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 

 
8.  Confirmation of Minutes - 24 May 2016  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016 be confirmed. 
 

9.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10.  Communications Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To update the Committee on communications in respect of the City of Lincoln 
Council/North Kesteven District Council Revenues and Benefits shared service. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That officers be requested to consider the most effective way to ensure the 
contents of the Annual Report [considered as part of minute no. 13] be 
drawn to the attention of both elected members and the wider public. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Members had requested that they be updated regularly on joint communications 
undertaken in respect of the shared service and so were updated on topics 
including: 
  

 Digital inclusion; 
 An educational courses project with Lincoln College 
 North Hykeham Infolinks. 

  
The report was therefore noted. In addition, members discussed the considerable 
impact of forthcoming changes within the sector, including the rollout of Universal 
Credit. As such, officers were requested to give particular consideration to 
drawing attention to the work already being undertaken by the shared service and 
the potential impact of future changes. 
 

11.  Performance Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 



To provide members with an update on performance in the shared service. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the performance information be noted. 
 

2. That a further performance update be presented at the meeting of Shared 
Revenues and Benefits on 22 November 2016. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
In order to ensure effective oversight of the performance of the shared service, 
members were provided with regular updates on performance in key areas of the 
service, including: 
 

 Council Tax collections; 

 Business Rates collections; 

 outstanding Revenues customers; 

 the collection of prior year arrears; 

 Housing Benefit overpayments; 

 benefits performance. 
 
In addition to the performance measures provided within the report, the Head of 
the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service provided verbal updates regarding 
the latest performance information. Members therefore noted both positive and 
negative changes in performance, and any actions taken by officers to ameliorate 
relevant issues. 
 

12.  Quarter 1 2016/17 Financial Monitoring  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present to members the first quarter’s performance for the Revenues and 
Benefits shared service for 2016/17. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the actual financial position at quarter 1 be noted. 
 

2. That the budget adjustments for 2016/17 be approved in accordance with 
the recommendations in paragraph 3.2 of the provided report. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The forecast outturn for 2016/17 predicted that there would be an underspend 
against the approved budget of £1,553, while the position at quarter 1 reflected 
an overspend of £8,914. The details behind the variances from the original 



forecasts were outlined in the report provided and were considered by members. 
In addition, members considered and approved the following budget adjustments 
which were agreed to be necessary for the efficient operation of the shared 
service. 
 

Budget adjustment CoLC NK Total 

 £ £ £ 

RTI  2,821 1,541 4,362 

Ferris 22,793 12,437 35,230 

Pension Credit Assessed Income 
Period Reform  

692 666 1,358 

Local Authority Data Sharing (LADS) 
Funding 

12,389 12,389 24,778 

Benefit Cap Changes 25,397 9,036 34,433 

    

TOTAL 64,092 36,069 100,161 

 
13.  Annual Report 2015/16  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members with the third Revenues and Benefits shared service Annual 
Report, for 2015/16. 
 
Decision 
 
That the 2015/16 Annual Report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Members noted officers’ advice regarding the utility of summarising key 
challenges, successes and initiatives in an annual report for the shared service. 
The report could be circulated within the relevant team and the respective local 
authorities, but could also be circulated to external stakeholders in order to help 
promote understanding of the work taking place in our shared service. 
 

14.  Welfare Reform Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To update members on Discretionary Housing Payments expenditure, Universal 
Credit, Benefit Cap, and progress with the shared service’s Welfare Reform 
Strategy Action Plan. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the spending position in relation to Discretionary Housing Payment 
expenditure up to the end of July 2016 be noted. 

 
2. That the update provided in relation to Universal Credit be noted. 

 



3. That the update provided in relation to the Benefit Cap be noted. 
 

4. That the Welfare Reform Strategy Action Plan be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
It was noted that demand for Discretionary Housing Payments remained high, 
with allocated expenditure for 2016/17 to the end of July 2016 at £81,095 and 
£51,216 for Lincoln and North Kesteven respectively. The impact of Universal 
Credit in Lincoln and North Kesteven was relatively low, with no specific date yet 
set for the full rollout of the scheme for Lincolnshire local authorities. 
 
In addition, members noted the regular update regarding the high level action 
plan as well as details related to a reduction in the benefit cap from 7 November 
2016. These updates were provided in order to ensure members were properly 
informed regarding the operation and context of the shared service, and were 
noted accordingly. 
 

15.  Internal Audit Report - Housing Benefits and Council Tax Support  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To inform members of a recent audit carried out by Audit Lincolnshire with regard 
to the payment of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support by the shared 
service. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the outcome of the audit report be noted. 
 

2. That progress against the associated action plan be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Audit Lincolnshire had published a report seeking assurance on the following 
aspects of benefits provision by the shared service: 
 

 Claims being correctly processed 

 Effective quality systems being in place 

 Subsidy arrangements (and lessons learned) being effective 

 Council Tax Support Scheme being managed effectively 
 
The outcome of the audit process was positive and was classified as having 
achieved the level of ‘substantial assurance’. A number of recommendations had 
been made by the auditors, as detailed in the provided report. Members therefore 
noted the outcome of the audit and the manner in which the shared service had 
responded to it. It was further highlighted that Audit Lincolnshire should ensure 



proper prominence was given to both of the councils in the shared service in the 
presentation of future reports. 
 

16.  Shared Service as an Agency  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a discussion paper on the potential for the Revenues and Benefits 
shared service to operate as an agency. 
 
Decision 
 
That officers be requested to review this matter within 18 months, following the 
receipt of further information regarding the rollout of Universal Credit and the 
localisation of Business Rates. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Members had previously requested a report regarding opportunities for the 
shared service to provide its services to other organisations. Officers had 
therefore compiled a report regarding opportunities in this area, analysing the 
relevant advantages and disadvantages. 
 
In particular, it was noted that while the shared service should seek to be 
opportunistic in generating further savings or income-raising opportunities, there 
were significant disadvantages associated with creating an agency model for the 
shared service. These included assessing the correct level of staff requirement, 
training and redundancy costs, managing internal demand, ensuring that there 
was sufficient demand for services, and a lack of office space. 
 
Noting these drawbacks, it was agreed that officers be requested to provide a 
further report in due course when the shared service would be better able to 
assess the likely challenges and opportunities of running an agency under the 
suggested model. This would allow officers to better understand an operating 
environment subject to considerable ongoing flux. 
 

17.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Revenues and Benefits ICT Contract/Review of Shared Service. These items 
were considered in private as they were likely to disclose exempt information, as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No representations 
had been received in relation to the proposals to consider these items in private. 
 

18.  Revenues and Benefits ICT Contract  
 



Purpose of Report 
 
The report set out progress in respect of a new contract for a Revenues and 
Benefits ICT system. 
 
Decision 
 
That progress with regard to a new Revenues and Benefits ICT system, noting 
the relevant procurement and financial implications be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
A five-year contract between the shared service and the ICT supplier, Northgate, 
had been entered into for the period 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2016. 
Noting the forthcoming expiry of the specified contractual term, officers had been 
assessing options for a suitable agreement in the future.  
 
An update was therefore provided to members regarding the options for the 
shared service with regard to the ICT contract, including a proposed interim 
solution should the contractual term expire prior to concluding a succeeding 
agreement, as was likely in the circumstances. 
 

19.  Review of Shared Service  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To propose options to effectively deliver the Revenues and Benefits shared 
service going forward, with a view to making efficiencies and savings where 
appropriate. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the initiation of the proposed structural changes and the management 
of change process be approved. 

 
2. That an update regarding the staffing structure be provided to the meeting 

scheduled to be held on 22 November 2016. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The shared service had been formed in June 2011, followed by the 
implementation of a new staffing structure from February 2012. While a number 
of minor adjustments had been made in the intervening five years, the structure 
and delivery mechanisms have not been fundamentally reviewed. 
 
In order to ensure the ongoing suitability of the structure, having regard to the 
need to ensure the shared service offered both good value for money and an 



effective service, a review had been undertaken into the staffing structure in 
consultation with managers.  
 
A number of proposals had been made with regard to providing sustainable 
service delivery and performance improvements, as well as delivering efficiencies 
and savings within the shared service. The proposals were anticipated to 
generate an estimated £22,150 per annum and were endorsed accordingly and 
would be referred back to the Committee in due course for final approval. 
Members particularly noted that against a wider background of welfare reform it 
was important to ensure that the capacity of the service was not impaired. 
 


